ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1972 (SECOND) Regular Session

141 San Ramon Rd. Agana, Guam 96910

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 1059, "An Act to repeal Section 1 of Public Law 11-164, Eleventh Guam Legislature, to revert money to the General Fund, and making an appropriation for the design, installation and the construction of the sprinkler system, and the expansion of the Outpatient Department at the Guam Memorial Hospital, and making appropriations as the territorial share for the installation of traffic lights and the resurfacing of Route 10A Air Terminal Road, for the Agana Boat Basin, a boat launching pad in Agat and the closing of the Office of the Washington Representative", was on the 21st day of December, 1972, duly and regularly passed.

F. T. RAMIREZ

Speaker

ATTESTED:

M. BAMBA

Legislative Secretary This Act was received by the Governor this of (3, 1972 at 3:55)

VINCENT Τ. PERE Attorney General of Guam Ly m

o'clock

APPROVED: With the exception of Section 7 in which I have reduced the appropriated amount to zero (0).

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

DATED: 1-9-73

10:10 Hr

uble Law 11-215

____day

MAR 16 1986 GUAM TERRITORIAL LAW LIBRARY

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1972 (SECOND) Regular Session

Bill No. 1059 Substitute Bill by the Committees on Finance and Taxation and Health and Welfare

Introduced by

Α.

L. Cristobal L. S. N. Paulino

AN ACT TO REPEAL SECTION 1 OF PUBLIC LAW 11-164, ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE, TO REVERT MONEY TO THE GENERAL FUND, AND MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE DESIGN, INSTALLATION AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM, AND THE EXPANSION OF THE OUT-PATIENT DEPARTMENT AT THE GUAM MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, AND MAKING APPROPRIATIONS AS THE TERRITORIAL SHARE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHTS AND THE RESURFACING OF ROUTE 10A, AIR TERMINAL ROAD, FOR THE AGANA BOAT BASIN, A BOAT LAUNCHING PAD IN AGAT AND THE CLOSING OF THE OFFICE OF THE WASHINGTON REPRESENTATIVE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law 11-164, Eleventh Guam Legislature, is hereby repealed in its entirety and the funds appropriated thereby are reverted to the General Fund.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from any available balance of the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of Fifty-two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000) for the design and the installation of a sprinkler system for fire protection purposes at the Guam Memorial Hospital.

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available balance of the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-three Thousand Dollars (\$323,000) for the design and construction of the Outpatient Department expansion at the Guam Memorial Hospital.

Section 4. There is hereby appropriated from any available balance in the Unappropriated Surplus of the Territorial

1

2

Highway Fund the sum of One Hundred Thirty-six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-six Dollars (\$136,756.00) as the territorial share of thirty percent (30%) for the installation of traffic lights and the resurfacing of Route 10A Air Terminal Road.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Section 5. All fees and charges collected on or before June 30, 1973 by Guam Memorial Hospital for care and services shall be deposited in the General Fund.

Section 6. There is hereby appropriated from any available funds in the Tourist Attraction Fund the sum of Seventyone Thousand Four Hundred and Six Dollars (\$71,406.00) to supplement the appropriation made by Paragraph (j) of Section 1 of Public Law 11-112, Eleventh Guam Legislature, for the improvement of the Agana Boat Basin.

 Section 7. There is hereby appropriated from any avai-Zero
lable funds in the Tourist Attraction Fund the sum of Thirty
Thousand Dollars (\$30,000.00) for the construction of a boat
launching pad in the municipality of Agat.

Section 8. There is hereby appropriated from any avai lable funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund
the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) for the closing
of the Office of Guam's Washington Representative.